IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Riverside Avenue, 775° S of the ¢/l
Bay Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1236 Riverside Avenue)
15® Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5% Council District

* (Case No. 01-292-A

Charles P. Roe
Petitioner

* * * * * * # * * * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Charles P. Roe. The Petitioner seeks relief from
Sections 1B02.3.C and 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side
yard setback of 10 feet, 2 sum of the side yards of 20 feet, and a lot width of 50 feet, in lieu of the
required 15 feet, 25 feet, and 70 feet, respectively; and, to approve the subject property as an
undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304, and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning
Commissioner to permit development of the subject site with a single family dwelling. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Charles P. Roe,
property owner, and Vincent J. Moskunas, Surveyor who prepared the site plan for this property. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a narrow, yet deep
waterfront lot, located on the west side of Riverside Avenue, adjacent to Back River in Essex. The
property is also known as Lot 34 of Back River Neck Park, an older subdivision which was platted
with 50-foot wide lots in 1921 and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County many years ago.
The property consists of a gross area of 0.461 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5 and is improved with

a single family dwelling and detached garage. The Petitioner purchased the property in 1991 at which
time the improvements thereon were used only during the summeér months. “The house has since fallen

into a state of disrepair and rather than attempting to rchabilitate same, the Petitioner proposes 1o raze
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the structure and construct a new dwelling in its place. The proposed dwelling will be 30” wide by 40’
deep and will feature an attached 20 x 20’ garage. Testimony indicated that although the original
building was constructed as a summer home, Mr. Poe and his family intend to reside in the new
structure on a full-time basis. As noted above, the property has frontage on Back River and the

proposed dwelling will be set back a distance from the water consistent with other houses in the
neighborhood.

There were no Protestants present at the hearing and no adverse Zoning Advisory
Committee comments submitted by any Baltimore County reviewing agency. In fact, it is clear that the
new dwelling will be an upgrade to the previous structure, and an improvement to the subject property.
Moreover, the Office of Planning supports the requested relief and has approved the building elevation
drawings of the proposed new dwelling as being comsistent with the surrounding locale. In addition,
the ZAC comment from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM) indicates that they, too, have no objections to the requested relief. However, due to the
property’s waterfront location, the proposed improvements are subject to compliance with Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area regulations. It is also to be noted that the property is presently served by public

water and will be connected to public sewer in the near future. An inner-office memorandum from
DEPRM indicates that the existing septic sank and seepage pit can support the new construction and
that ultimately the house will be comnected to public sewer when same is completed along Riverside
Avenue. A ZAC comment was also received from the Developer’s Plans Review Division of the
Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) indicating that the proposed
improvements must comply with Federal Flood Insurance requirements. In this regard, Mr. Moskunas
indicated that the applicant had no objection to a condition within the Order requiring compliance with

these ZAC comments.
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded fo grant the requested
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variance relief. The unique characteristic of the property is based on its layout when this subdivision

X\ was originally platted many years before the adoption of any zoning regulations in Baltimore County.

Additionally, the Petitioner would suffer a practical difficulty if relief were denied in that the property
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could not be used for a permitted purpose (i.c. residential development). Moreover, it is clear that the

new house will be an improvement to the site and the area at large. Thus, relief can be granted without

detrimental impact to the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltmiore County this

THE
0@/‘&' of March, 2001 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 1B02.3.C and

304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet, a

sum of the side yards of 20 feet, and a lot width of 50 feet, in lieu of the required 15 feet, 25 feet, and

70 feet, respectively; and, to approve the subject property as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304,
and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner to permit development of the

subject site with a single family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated
March 8, 2001, and the Bureau of Development Plans Review, dated March
6, 2001, copies of which are attached herefo and made a part hereof.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed in accordance with the building
elevation drawings submitted to and approved by the Office of Planning on

January 25, 2001.
4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this

case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. W

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

SN
55 LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

March 22, 2001

Mr. Charles P. Roe
3329 Deep Well Court
Abingdon, Maryland 21009

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Riverside Avenue, 775° S of the ¢/l Bay Avenue
(1236 Riverside Avenue)
15% Election District — 5™ Council District
Charles P. Roe - Petitioner
Case No. 01-292-A

Dear Mr. Roe:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, M

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission,
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 2140
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case ile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Printed with Soybean Ink
%é) on Recycled Paper



FOR FILING

U

ORDER R
Date

i
)

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

W/S Riverside Avenue, 775’ S of the ¢/l

Bay Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1236 Riverside Avenue)

15™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5™ Council District

* Case No. 01-292-A
Charles P. Roe
Petitioner *
% * * £ 3 * * £ ES * £ 3 *
SUPPLEMENTAIL ORDER

This matter came before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Charles P. Roe. The Petitioner sought relief
from Sections 1B02.3.C and 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit development of the subject site with a single family dwelling, in accordance with the site
plan submitted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. An Order was issued on
March 22, 2001 granting the requested relief, subject to certain terms and conditions.

Pursuant to Rule K of the Zoning Commissioner’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the
Zoning Commissioner has the authority to revise Orders within thirty (30) days of the date of
their issuance. In this case, the Order issued on March 22, 2001 failed to incorporate the
November 30, 2000 comment from C. Brunner of the Ground Water Management Division of
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), as part of the
terms and conditions to the relief granted. That comment, which was submitted into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, specifically required that the subject property be connected to public
sewer when it becomes available.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

\%b day of March, 2001 that Restriction No. 2 of the Order issued March 22, 2001 be and the

same is bereby AMENDED to read as follows:



“2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), and the
Bureaun of Development Plans Review, dated March 8, 2001 and March 6,
2001, respectively, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part
hereof. In addition, the Petitioners are required to connect to public sewer
when it becomes available, pursuant to the comment dated November 30,
2000 prepared by C. Brunner of the Ground Water Management Division
of DEPRM, a copy of which is also attached hereto and made a part

hereof.”

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have thirty (30) days from the date

of this Supplemental Order to file an appeal of this decision.

i e

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Charles P. Roe
3329 Deep Well Court, Abingdon, Md. 21009
Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission,
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File
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Pé&tition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #1236 Riverside Avenue
which is presently zoned _ D.R. 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ana

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ; zo 2. 3.0, o4 T2 alfp w o Sid= f:}ﬁé{
Bﬁ.@éﬂk%/ﬂf-g_) =z _gdmyf.S‘;a’«f/ard/ 557"544,(5 __29% 4¢ @ fot t/‘m{’%é %ﬂf‘ Py
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decmed necessS ey &) Phe Zowringlont (55 conE -, . o
of the Zoning Regulations of Béltimore County, to tr(; zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicaie

hardship or practical difficulty)
There 1s no additional property owned in order to meet the B.C.Z.R.

Property is recorded on plat dated 1921, all lots are 50'.wide.
3. To meet the D.R. 3.5 sideyard setbacks,  the house size would be reduced to 25' which would

not be compatible to the neighborhood.

PO b=

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that liwe are the legai owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Charies P. Roe

Name - Type or Print NamW

Signature Signatur%Q
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature

2329 ﬂee_p el Cf. Yreo-t81-8¥o|

Telephone No.

Add
f&zuﬁa%m v d) 2 ({009

State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

- Type or Print City

Representative to be Contacted:

Name

g Vincent J. Moskunas

3 Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

w Name

B 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 410-828-9060
E Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
) Towson, MD 21286 _

o State Zip Code Ciy State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

AVAILABLE FOR HEA
g:'viewed By 7%6 Date _/-=35-=/

/%




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #1236 RIVERSIDE AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Riverside Avenue which is 30 feet
wide at a distance of 775 feet south of Bay Avenue which is 35 wide. Being Lot # 34
i1 the subdivision of “Back River Neck Fark™ as recorded in Baltimore County Flat Book
#7, folio #4, containing 20,000 square feet. Aleo known as #1236 Riverside Avenue

and located in the 15th, Election District, 5th. Councilmanic District.

J Tighman Downey, Jr.

Site Rite Surveying, he.
200 E. Joppa Road
Room 107

Towson, MD 21286
(#10)828-8060
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The Zonkng Connmissions:otEatiimore Seenty, by authar-
fty of the Zoning Act and Regulations: of Balimora County
will hold a public hearing in Towson, Meryiand on, the prop-
erly identified tiereimasTollows:. 5 7 L0

caser £01-202-K -7 4 TEEVLS L

1236 Rivarside Avenue - . 3~

VS Riverside Aversue, 775 S of Bay Avenue

151 Election District -5t Counciimanic Distict -

Legal Owner(s): Charles P. Rae. '. o :
Varfaoee: i0-allow -side yard Setback.of 10-fest in ligerof
the required 15 feel, to aliow a Sum of side.yard setbacks. of
20 fegt in ieu of the required 25 feet, to allow & lat widtr.of
50 Yeet it of e quired 7f-eet and 1o apbrove an un-

* darsized lot with any other varlances as desmed _necessary
. by tie zoning commissioRer. - -

e

Heariig: Tharstay, March B, 2801 at 11:00 a.m’ n Room
407, Coupty Courts Belfiding, 401 Boslay Avenue..

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT Co .

- Zoning Gommissioner for Baltimore Gounty .

_ MOTES: (1) -Hearings are«l:iamgmpped\m,ssiblg;-ior Spe-
cial accommodaticns Please Gontact, the Zoning; Commis-
sioners Office at- {410} 867-4386. ~ - .. 1 -

. (%) For iniormation concaming he File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Ofticeat (410) 887-3391.
2310Fep. 22 L ER G451

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, ~ \;1:)_ \ , 2001

T ¥

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ( successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on o) Q& \ L2000

JEFFERSONIAN,
L
1 =aal ADVERTISING




LONING worc:

east # O1-292-4

& PUBLIC HEARINC #'L1 BE HELD BY
THE TONING COMMISSIONER
- TOWSON, MD
M 407, CounTY COLRTS
PLACE: ___\_ggl BOSLEY AVERNUE

RSDAY, MARCE 33, 2]

BATE AND TIME: A*r 1100 AM.
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CERTIFICATE OF goanG °

RE: Casc No.: @} "‘ZO)Z‘A

Petitioner/Developer:
Me.Crancee . Rog

Date of Hearing/Closing: V/ag.. 87,. Zeg |

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at i

# ]22¢ (Qivensips Aveaus

-\‘

The sign(s) were posted on EEBRUAIY & ), "Zod |
( Month, Day, Year)

Siacercly,

WA

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C’?A\ILLAMD T=. /WOO/ZE
(Printed Name)
S TR =77 .6—/2’7/(::/2.50/{ { ('t‘/'l Ci&
e (Address) -
Zactiraons  Mp. 222 P
(City, State, Zip Code)

(010) 242-9267%
’ (Telephone Number)

996
cert.doc






RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

1236 Riverside Avenue, W/S Riverside Ave,

775 S of Bay Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, Sth Councilmanic
* FOR

Legat Owner: Charles P. Roe

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-292-A
* £ ¥ * * * * % * ® ® * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

Al parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of February, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Enfry of
Appearance was mailed to Bernadette L. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson, MD 21286, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Director's Office

. County Office Building
Baltimore County . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
* * Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
We Development Management 410-887-3353
Lpyias

Fax: 410-887-5708

February 7, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-292-A

1236 Riverside Avenue

W/S Riverside Avenue, 775" S of Bay Avenue
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Charles P. Roe

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, to allow a
sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, to allow a lot width of
90 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet and to approve an undersized lot with any other
variances as deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner.

HEARING: Thursday, March 8, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Armold Jablon
Director

C: Charles P. Roe, 3329 Deep Well Court, Abingdon 21009

Vincent J. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

' Cg.%} Printed with Soybean ink

O Racvciar Panar



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 22, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Charles P Roe 410 282-8401
3329 Deep Well Court
Abingdon MD 21009

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-292-A

1236 Riverside Avenue

WIS Riverside Avenue, 775 S of Bay Avenue
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Charles P. Roe

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, to allow a
sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, to allow a lot width of
50 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet and to approve an undersized Iot with any other
variances as deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner.

HEARING: Thursday, March 8, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

A Y
wrence BE. Schmidt
CH

T

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
* k ok k& Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
* 21204
Development Management Towson, Maryland
BYLRE )

March 2, 2001

Charles P Roe
3329 Deep Well Court
Abingdon MD 21009

Dear Mr. Roe:
RE: Case Number: 01-292-A, 1236 Riverside Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 23, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file. ’

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W.Cord Tachands , L.

W. Carl Richards, Jr. Gp (-
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢:  Vincent J Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying Inc, 200 E Joppa Rd Room 101,
Towscn 21286 .
People’s Counsel

zé’%) Prmted with Soybean frk Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

an Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 6, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 12, 2001
Itemn No. 292
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or basement
floor must be at least 1-foot over the flood plain elevation in all construction.

In accordance with Bill No. 18-90, Section 26-276, filling within a flood plain is
prohibited.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential (commercial) development.

The minimum flood protection elevation for this site is 10 feet.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-2-12-2001-ITEM 292-362001.doc
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700 Easf]oppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Baltimore County
Fire Department

February 8, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 5, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

290, 291, 292, 293, 2%4, 285, 297, 298, 299, 300,
302, 303, 304, and 308

REVIFEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papes



TO: Armnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley/{M
DATE: March 8, 2001

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem #292
1236 Riverside Drive

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 5, 2001

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: March 8. 2001 -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February12, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Armold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning .
FEB | 2
SUBJECT: 1236 Riverside Avenue
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-292
Petitioner: Charles P. Roe
Zoning: DR 3.5
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the requested variance to allow a side yard setback of 10
feet, a sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet, a lot width of 50 feet and an undersized lot in lieu of
the required 15 feet, 25 feet, and 70 feet respectively.

Prepared by: \V\.ggﬂ \ Qé,!&.,_J\E= _

Section Chief: MM /'I/ % -/
/ /A4 4

AFK:MAC:

WADEVREV\ZAC\01-292.doc



® INTER-OFFICE corresronollle < Varianc <

RECOMMENDATION FORM
TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No. DL ~R7= - v
Attention: Jeffrey Long
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Baosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 : Residential Pracessing Fee Paid
: ($50.00)
FROM: Amold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Mapagement i Accepted by

i Date

RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Section 304.2 {Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) affective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this offlce’s approval of a dwelling permit,

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 Towson., MD 21286 {410 828-80K0

Print Name of Apglicant Address Telephone Number
Lot Address_ 1220 Riverside Avenue Election District 1 3 Councilmanic District Square Feet _20,000
Lot Location: N E S Wiside/comerof _Riverside Avenue . feet from N E S W comer of __Bay Avenue
' (street) (street)

Land Owner,__Charles P. Roe Tax Account Number __ 1515690180
Address: 3329 Deep Well Court Abingdoen, MD 21009 Telephone Number (410 ) 2828401
CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation}

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

PROVIDED?
YES NO
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) X —
2. Permit Application _X-_
3. Site Plan
Property (3 copies) X
Topo Map (2 copies): avaifable in Room 206, County Office Building - (please /abel site clearly} £

4. Building Elevation Drawings *
5. Photographs {please [abei all photos clearly} x

Adjoming Burldings

Surrounding Neighborhood X
6. Current Zoning Classification: D.R. 3.5

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!
RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:
P .
m[‘a‘\ppmval D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the followsng recommendations:
/fas/o

Revised 2/25/38



SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PER APPLICATION PURSUSNT TO SECTION 304.2

Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevhue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your roposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by Tohn So/livanm . - on [~ RE~=2 /[ .
{name of planner) * Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all

current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date.
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE 2~L=—of D (15 Days Before C)
DATE POSTED
HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO - DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) R ~/% -0/ __ C (B-3 Work Days)

TENTATIVE DECISION DATE =2-=22-2/( B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

Location of Property:

Posted by: Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

/ \ Revised 2/25/9¢



. INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 5 V21474 €

. RECOMMENDATION FORI\.

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No. 2 / e 72 ‘4
— —Attention:Jeffrey Long — e T T - -
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 Residential Processing Fee Paid
(550.00)
FROM: Amold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Mapagement Accepted by
Date

RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baitimore County Zoning Regulations) &ffettive June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office's approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Stte Rite Survevin Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 Tow —
Telephone Number

Print Name of Applicant Address
Lot Address 1230 Riverside Avenue Eiection District 5 Councilmanic Distrit____ Square Feet_20,000
Lot Location: N E S Wisidefcomerof Riverside Avénue . feet from N E S W comer of ___Bay Avenue
{streat) {street)
Land Owner: Charles P. Roe . Tax Account Number 1515690130
Address: 3329 Deep Well Court Abingdon, MD 21009 Telephone Number (410 ) 282-8401

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

PROVIDED?
YES NC
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) X —
2. Permit Application _?_('__
3. Site Plan
Property (3 copies) X
Topo Map (2 copies): available in Room 206, County Office Building - {please label site clearly) X
4. Buiilding Elevation Drawings b
5. Photographs (please label ali photos clearly) %
Adjoining Buildings
X

Surrounding Neighborhood

6. Current Zoning Classification: D.R. 3.5

TO BE FHLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application o conform with the following recommendations:

Date:

Revised 2/25/99



Parns N Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governar
State Highway Administration dohn Egy Porcari

Parker F. Wilhams
Acmnistrator

Date: 2 - 77+ 21

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 72572 Jis
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter. please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7/ b A

/b’ Kenneth A, McDoenald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephione number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-8C0-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0O. Box 717 * Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryiand 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE, November 30, 2000

TO: File
DEPRM
FROM. C. Brunner, R.S. Ground Water Managemant

Department of Enviranmental Protaction & Resource Managerment

SUBJECT: 1236 E. Riverside Avenue

| visited this property to determine If there will be constralnis on the construction
of & replacarment house. Therais a septic tank and cne seepage pit soarving this
three nedroom house. Both are functioning normally according to Rick Ramsey. |
pelievs that the tank will remaln intact until it needs to be pumped. At that time
sha tank will probably collapse. Public sewer is approxtmately 3-8 months away

according to Public Werka( | recommend that the propased replacernent housd

ick: 13 @/s0 three bedroom, bé approv

\ The owner, Chatles Roe
urderstands that should the syatem fail or the tank collapae, a new tank will have
i» be inetalied, i public sewer service is not avallable. He also understands that
the water line must be 10’ from the wasts line and septic system. This property

must connect to Public Sawer when avallatle.

Dacumuantt



* Twa story house

* 1807 square feet
3 bedroom
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